

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (S.J) No. 724 of 2025

Ajay Kumar Singh Appellant
Versus
1.The State of Jharkhand
2.Sukdev Turi Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Binod Kumar Dubey, Advocate
For the State : Mr. V.S. Sahay, APP

02/Dated:02nd September, 2025

It is submitted that father of the appellant had applied for mutation before the office of the informant for the last five years but for the last five years neither the mutation was done nor the rent receipt was issued and when the appellant made query then he has been falsely implicated by the informant for abusing him in his house in the night.

2. Learned APP is directed to get served notice of this appeal upon the Informant through the Officer In-charge of the concerned Police Station and shall file affidavit.

3. Put up this case on 17.10.2025 and till then, no coercive step shall be taken against the appellant in connection with Itkhori P.S. Case No.113 of 2022 (corresponding to SC/ST Case No. 42 of 2022), pending in the Court of learned Additional Sessions Judge-Ist, Chatra.

4. Let a copy of this order be handed over to the learned APP for the needful.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)